



## **SEANAD ÉIREANN**

---

**AN BILLE UM AN DLÍ SIBHIALTA (TOIMHDE BÁIS), 2016  
CIVIL LAW (PRESUMPTION OF DEATH) BILL 2016**

**LEASUITHE A RINNE AN DÁIL  
AMENDMENTS MADE BY THE DÁIL**

---

*athraithe ó*

*changed from*

**AN BILLE UM AN DLÍ SIBHIALTA (DAOINE ATÁ AR IARRAIDH), 2016  
CIVIL LAW (MISSING PERSONS) BILL 2016**



# SEANAD ÉIREANN

---

AN BILLE UM AN DLÍ SIBHIALTA (TOIMHDE BÁIS), 2016  
*[BILLE SEANAID ARNA LEASÚ AG AN DÁIL]*

CIVIL LAW (PRESUMPTION OF DEATH) BILL 2016  
*[SEANAD BILL AMENDED BY THE DÁIL]*

*athraithe ó*  
*changed from*

AN BILLE UM AN DLÍ SIBHIALTA (DAOINE ATÁ AR IARRAIDH), 2016  
CIVIL LAW (MISSING PERSONS) BILL 2016

---

*Leasuithe a rinne an Dáil*  
*Amendments made by the Dáil*

---

*[The page and line references in this list of amendments  
are to the text of the Bill as passed by Seanad Éireann]*

## SECTION 1

1. In page 5, between lines 11 and 12, the following inserted:

“(2) The Civil Registration Acts 2004 to 2018 and *Part 3* may be cited together as the Civil Registration Acts 2004 to 2019.”.

2. In page 5, line 12, after “Act”, “(other than *Part 3*)” inserted.

3. In page 5, lines 12 and 13, “for Justice and Equality” deleted.

4. In page 5, between lines 15 and 16, the following inserted:

“(3) *Part 3* comes into operation on such day or days that the Minister may, after consultation with the Minister for Employment Affairs and Social Protection, appoint by order or orders either generally or with reference to any particular purpose or provision and different days may be so appointed for different purposes or provisions.”.

## SECTION 2

5. In page 5, line 17, “, unless the context otherwise requires” deleted.

[SECTION 2]

6. In page 5, line 20, deleted and the following substituted:

“ “applicant” shall be construed in accordance with *section 4*.”.

SECTION 4

7. In page 6, line 9, “of this Act” deleted.

SECTION 5

8. In page 6, line 24, “including:” deleted and “including—” substituted.
9. In page 6, line 25, “person;” deleted and “person,” substituted.
10. In page 6, line 27, “communication;” deleted and “communication,” substituted.
11. In page 7, line 8 deleted.
12. In page 7, line 13, “is:” deleted and “is—” substituted.
13. In page 7, line 28, “and” where it secondly occurs deleted.

SECTION 15

14. In page 12, line 11, “Part 5” deleted and “Parts 5 and 5A” substituted.
15. In page 12, line 15, “the appropriate registrar” deleted and “to an tArd-Chláraitheoir” substituted.
16. In page 12, line 17, “that registrar” deleted and “he or she” substituted.
17. In page 12, lines 18 and 19, “in such manner as an tArd-Chláraitheoir may direct” deleted and “, or cause it to be registered” substituted.
18. In page 12, line 21, “the registrar concerned” deleted and “an tArd-Chláraitheoir” substituted.

[SECTION 15]

19. In page 12, line 22, “the registrar” deleted and “he or she” substituted.
20. In page 12, line 23, after “register”, “, or cause it to be corrected” inserted.
21. In page 12, line 26, “the registrar concerned” deleted and “an tArd-Chláraitheoir” substituted.
22. In page 12, line 26, “the registrar” where it secondly occurs deleted and “he or she” substituted.
23. In page 12, line 28, after “order”, “, or cause it to be so removed or adjusted” inserted.
24. In page 12, line 35, “the registrar concerned” deleted and “an tArd-Chláraitheoir” substituted.
25. In page 12, line 36, after “register”, “, or cause it to be removed” inserted.
26. In page 12, lines 37 to 40, and in page 13, line 1 deleted.